p1(ξ  ) = 9.98 + 1.12, p2(ξ  ) = 9.32 + 0.72 and J = 784.32$.

The optimal results with optimum number of cycles are presented in Table 3.

Bayoumi. M.Ali Hassan*, El-Alaoui T. M. / Fuzzy Optimal Production Inventory Control / IJMA- 8(5), May-2017.

© 2017, IJMA. All Rights Reserved   21

5. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Here, a study has been made on the objective function due to the percentage change of holding cost and production cost.
Table 3 gives the values of the objective function J for different values of hN and CPN, p = 1, 2. The percentage change
of these values is shown with respect to the values used in the previous example with h1, Cp1, h2,Cp2 and the minimum
objective value  J = 776.79$.  Table 4 shows that if hp and CpN are increased/decreased by +5%, +10%, −5% and −10%,
the values of the objective function change by 1.39% and 1.113%, 1.26% and 0%, −1.83% and −1.99% and −2.14%
and −2.57% respectively.

The result shows that the production cost is more sensitive with respect to the holding cost.

Change in hN(%) Change in CpN (%) Change in J (%)
10 0 1.39
0 9 1.26
5 0 1.11
0 7 0

−5 0 −1.83
0 −5 −1.99

−10 0 −2.14
0 −9 −2.57

Table-4: Sensitivity analysis

6. CONCLUSIONS

For the given data, it is observed from Table 3 that the total cost is minimum for the model in cycle 5 and it is
maximum for cycle 2.

Most of the optimal control production inventory problems are analyzed by considering the whole finite time horizon as
a single cycle. But represent multi-cycles result indicates that the above consideration does not correspond to minimum
cost. Here, the optimum minimum cost (776.79$) is due to four (4) cycles within the given time horizon and this cost is
much lower than the cost (1449.02 $) with the whole time horizon as a single cycle.